

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	16-7	741	Version:	1	Name:		
Туре:	Res	olution			Status:	Mayor's Office	
File created:	11/3	80/2016			In control:	City Council	
On agenda:	2/28	8/2017			Final action:	2/28/2017	
Title:	A Resolution Authorizing The Acquisition Of Property Owned By Gary M. Moore And Judith E. Moore Pursuant To The Federal Emergency Management Agency's Hazard Mitigation Grant Program (HMGP) Presenter: Brian Kelley, P.E., Engineering Program Manager, Water Resources Engineering Division						
Sponsors:	Dha	n Kelley, i	.c., crigine	Jernig	i iografii Maria		
Indexes:							
Code sections:							
Attachments:	1. Exhibit A - Mt Washington, 2. Exhibit B - 1832 Mt Washington, 3. Resolution for FEMA HMGP Acquisition Moore-Final 1-24-17, 4. Resolution 23-17						
Date	Ver.	Action By	,		Ac	tion	Result
2/28/2017	1	City Cou	ncil		ac	opted	Pass
2/13/2017	1	Council	Work Sessi	on	re	ferred	

A Resolution Authorizing The Acquisition Of Property Owned By Gary M. Moore And Judith E. Moore Pursuant To The Federal Emergency Management Agency's Hazard Mitigation Grant Program (HMGP)

Presenter:

Brian Kelley, P.E., Engineering Program Manager, Water Resources Engineering Division

Summary:

The attached Resolution authorizes staff to acquire a 0.23-acre parcel of land known as 1832 Mt. Washington Avenue owned by Gary M. Moore and Judith E. Moore. The legal description is attached to the proposed Resolution as Exhibit A and a parcel map is attached as Exhibit B. This property is currently uninhabitable due to significant damage caused by the September 2013 flooding.

Previous Council Action:

N/A

Background:

Gary M. Moore and Judith E. Moore are the owners of the 0.23-acre parcel of land known as 1832 Mt. Washington Avenue, Colorado Springs, Colorado 80906 (the "Property"). The structures on the property were substantially damaged during the September 2013 flooding.

The City submitted a grant application in February 2015 to the State of Colorado on behalf of the

aforementioned property owners to utilize Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) Hazard Mitigation Grant Program (HMGP) funds for acquisition of the Property.

The total project cost to acquire the property equals \$374,391.00, of which the Federal share of \$278,280.75 would come from the FEMA HMGP, the State share of \$46,380.13 would be provided by the State of Colorado, and the local share of \$49,730.12 would be provided by the property owners.

Following Federal, State and City acquisition regulations, the Moores and the City have agreed on a Fair Market Value of \$257,500.00 for the Property based on an appraisal conducted by an independent real estate appraiser. Less the aforementioned local share, the acquisition price was determined to be \$207,769.88. Applicable laws were followed for this determination. The State of Colorado's FEMA NEPA Environmental Report states that no extraordinary environmental conditions exist upon the Property.

Section 4.1 of The City of Colorado Springs Procedure Manual for the Acquisition and Disposition of Real Property Interests and City Code Section 7.71802 require City Council approval of the acquisition of a property interest if the total acquisition amount exceeds \$50,000.00.

By obtaining the property, the City can demolish the buildings and dedicate the property as open space.

Financial Implications:

No City funds will be utilized in the acquisition of the Property.

Board/Commission Recommendation:

N/A

Stakeholder Process: N/A

Alternatives: Do not approve the acquisition of the property located at 1832 Mount Washington Avenue.

Proposed Motion:

Motion to approve the attached Resolution authorizing the purchase of the property located at 1832 Mount Washington Avenue.

N/A